
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Agenda Packet 

Thursday January 12, 2023 
Russell County Conference Center 

5:30 P.M. 



Virginia Code 

Closed Sessions 2.2-3711 
1.  Personnel 

3.  Acquisition/Sale of Property 

4.  Privacy of Individuals 

5.  Prospective Unannounced Business 

7 & 8.  Legal 
 



 

 

January 12, 2023 

AGENDA 
The Industrial Development Authority of Russell County Virginia will hold the 

regular monthly meeting on January 12, 2023 at 5:30 PM at the Russell County 

Conference Center. 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call 

3. Approval of Minutes 

4. Approval of Financial and Treasurer’s Report 

5. Guest Presentations  

6. Attorney’s Report 

7. Executive Director’s Report 

8. Old Business 

9. New Business 

10. Closed Session as permitted by Virginia Code #2.2-3711 

11. Motions from Closed Session 

12. Adjourn Meeting 

 
Attachments: 
 Minutes  Page 1-2 
 Financial Reports Page 3-7 
 Invoices  Page 8-21 

  



December 7, 2022 

The Regular monthly meeting of the Industrial Development Authority of 

Russell County, Virginia was held on December 7, 2022 at 5:30 P.M. at the 

Russell County Conference Center. 

 

MEMBERS  

 PRESENT:    Richard Lockridge, Chairman 

    Tony Dodi, Vice Chairman 

Carlton Elliott, Secretary 

   Harry Ferguson, Member  

   John Stamper, Member   

   Donnie Christian, Member 

   Jarred Glass, Member 

   DeAnna Jackson, Member 

 

ABSENT:  None 

 

STAFF:  Ernie McFaddin, Executive Director 

   Jeff Campbell, Attorney 

 

GUESTS:   

 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. 

  

Secretary called the roll and recorded the roll call. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

Upon motion made by Harry Ferguson, second by Tony Dodi and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

approving the minutes of the November 10, 2022. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, H. Ferguson, J. Glass, D. Jackson 

Nay:  None 

Absent:  D. Christian 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

Upon motion made by Jarred Glass, second by DeAnna Jackson and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 



 

approving the November 2022 financial reports and approve paying invoices 

presented. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, H. Ferguson, J. Glass, D. Jackson 

Nay:  None 

Absent:  D. Christian 

 

ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

No Report 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

 The Executive Director reported he has been working on refinancing the 

loans for the recent construction projects. Mr. Lester advised we get a bond 

through the Board of Supervisors to save on interest cost. 

 

 Upon motion made by John Stamper, second by Tony Dodi and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

authorizing the Executive Director to request the Board of Supervisors authorize a 

bond issue to refinance the existing debt on the construction projects. 

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, H. Ferguson, J. Glass, D. Jackson 

Nay:  None 

Absent:  D. Christian 

 

 The Executive Director reported there is a prospect currently looking to 

locate in the old Buster Brown Building. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Upon motion made by DeAnna Jackson, second by Jarred Glass, and duly 

approved by the Industrial Development Authority of Russell County, Virginia 

adjourning this meeting at 5:50 PM.  

 

The Vote was: 

Aye: C. Elliott, J. Stamper, T. Dodi, H. Ferguson, J. Glass, D. Jackson 

Nay:  None 

Absent:  D. Christian 

 



Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

37,722.16

12/1/2022 Check Chad Newberry Construction Awnings Probation 4,830.00 32,892.16

12/1/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company DSS Payment 5,764.59 27,127.57

12/6/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 3,033.33 30,160.90

12/6/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 1,705.00 31,865.90

12/7/2022 Check Campbell Chafin, PC Legal 3,674.00 28,191.90

12/7/2022 Check Hungate Business Services Copier 167.50 28,024.40

12/7/2022 Check Susan's Cleaning Service Inc Cleaning VDH & TDEC 1,925.00 26,099.40

12/7/2022 Check Turner Cleaning Service LLC Cleaning Probation 675.00 25,424.40

12/7/2022 Check Dominion Office Products Office Supplies 69.99 25,354.41

12/7/2022 Check United States Postal Service Stamps 120.00 25,234.41

12/7/2022 Check Old Dominion Power Utilities Bush Building 395.35 24,839.06

12/7/2022 Check Old Dominion Power Utilities Bush Building 852.71 23,986.35

12/8/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA Utilities Probation & VDH 152.00 23,834.35

12/8/2022 Check Appalachian Power Company Utilities Acme 191.91 23,642.44

12/8/2022 Check Appalachian Power Company Utilities Probation 393.63 23,248.81

12/8/2022 Check Appalachian Power Company Utilities Russell Place 429.56 22,819.25

12/8/2022 Check Appalachian Power Company Utilities VDH 771.04 22,048.21

12/9/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 3,650.00 25,698.21

12/12/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 150.00 25,848.21

12/12/2022 Deposit Deposit Tobacco Grant I-Go Tobacco 132,220.92 158,069.13

12/12/2022 Check I-Go Technology Tobacco 132,220.92 25,848.21

12/12/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company VDH Payment 6,882.00 18,966.21

12/12/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Probation Payment 9,380.82 9,585.39

12/13/2022 Check Internal Revenue Service Federal Payroll Tax 4,839.87 4,745.52

12/14/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Roof Payment 6,943.62 2,198.10-

12/16/2022 Deposit Deposit - Polycap Payment Collect Polycap Payment 34,628.84 32,430.74

12/16/2022 Deposit Deposit - VEDP Grant 2,900.00 35,330.74

12/16/2022 Check VCC Bank Late Fee 1,648.01 33,682.73

12/19/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 650.00 34,332.73

12/21/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company VDH Payment 4,829.46 29,503.27

12/21/2022 Check First Bank & Trust Company Probation Payment 6,575.34 22,927.93

12/23/2022 Deposit Deposit - Tobacco Grant 

Russel

Grant Russell Place 19,721.01 42,648.94

12/23/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 17,668.34 60,317.28

12/27/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 13,638.33 73,955.61

12/28/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT Rents Collected 15,033.00 88,988.61

12/28/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic Jenmar Payment 12,500.00 76,488.61

12/29/2022 Deposit Deposit Tobacco Grant 

Russell

Grant Russell Place 10,885.59 87,374.20

12/29/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA Utilities Probation & VDH 39.00 87,335.20

12/29/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA Utilities Probation & VDH 76.00 87,259.20

12/30/2022 Check Donnie Christian 184.70 87,074.50

12/30/2022 Check William C. Elliott 696.13 86,378.37

12/30/2022 Check Harry Ferguson 184.70 86,193.67

12/30/2022 Check Jarred Glass 184.70 86,008.97

12/30/2022 Check DeAnna C. Jackson 184.70 85,824.27

12/30/2022 Check Richard Lockridge 184.70 85,639.57

12/30/2022 Check John M. Stamper 184.70 85,454.87

12/30/2022 Check Ernest McFaddin 4,542.29 80,912.58

12/30/2022 Check Heather W. Musick 2,059.97 78,852.61

12/31/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt Interest 12.02 78,864.63

Ending 

Balance:

78,864.63
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Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 12/01/22 To: 12/31/22

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T Operating Account

Document/ 

Check

Doc

Type

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

38.94

12/6/2022 Deposit CASH RECEIPT DEPOSIT 8,535.16 8,574.10

12/7/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 1,168.05 7,406.05

12/7/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 2,079.25 5,326.80

Ending 

Balance:

5,326.80

0000002650

0000002651

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 12/01/22 To: 12/31/22

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T Motel Account

Document/ 

Check

Doc

Type

Check

Number
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Bank 

Code: Comment/
Check Payee Name

70,144.71

12/6/2022 Deposit Deposit Steel Fab 35,145.98 105,290.69

12/7/2022 Check Town of Lebanon VA 22,099.16 83,191.53

12/7/2022 Check Virginia Coalfield Economic 12,930.56 70,260.97

12/31/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 6.48 70,267.45

Ending 70,267.45

83

0000002811 00TOL

0000002812 00VCEDA

INTEREST

Reference

Number

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 12/01/22 To: 12/31/22

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - Steel Fab

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type

Check

Number
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

9,416.17

12/1/2022 Deposit Deposit - Old Mill Payment 404.98 9,821.15

12/12/2022 Deposit Deposit Honaker Wholesale 200.00 10,021.15

12/16/2022 Deposit Deposit - NxtGen Welding 180.00 10,201.15

12/28/2022 Deposit Deposit  J&J Trash 175.28 10,376.43

12/31/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 0.84 10,377.27

Ending 10,377.27
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22

23

24

INTEREST

Reference

Number

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 12/01/22 To: 12/31/22

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - USDA RLF

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type
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Bank Code:

Comment/
Check Payee Name

102,256.84

12/31/2022 Interest Bank Stmnt 296.15 102,552.99

Ending 102,552.99

INTEREST

Reference

Number

Document

Amount

Bank 

Balance

Beginning 

Balance:

Bank Recap Report

For All Document Types

Document Date Range: From: 12/01/22 To: 12/31/22

Industrial Development Authority of Russell County (IDA)

FB&T - Savings

Document/ 

Check

Document

Type
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Thank you for your business.

145 Highland Dr
Lebanon, VA  24266
musick.jacob@gmail.com

INVOICE

Russell County IDA

3487
10/28/2022
11/27/2022
Net 30

  

DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

10/12/22 Setup faxing for 3 fax machines.
1:30 90.00 135.00

10/12/22  Ran cables for Health Dept's fax lines.
2:00 90.00 180.00

(10/12/22) Ran cable for Health Department. Put ends on fax 
cables and fixed fax machines.

2:00 90.00 180.00

10-12-2022
Ran Cables for Fax Line in Health Department.

2:30 90.00 225.00

(10/14/22) Installed Access Point.
1:00 90.00 90.00

10-14-2022
installed access point and traced out cable on patch panel.

1:00 90.00 90.00

 

Work done for Health Department SUBTOTAL 900.00
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 900.00
BALANCE DUE
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Turner Cleaning Service LLC        Invoice December 2022
120 David Martin LN
Dante, VA 24237

Cleaning at: Lebanon Probation
Cleaning days: 9
$75 per cleaning
Total Due: $675.00
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